Opened 19 152 171 215 386
Closed (2)   (87)   (89)   (32)   (121)
Ending - December 29, 2013 665   2,621   3,286   1,142   4,428

Year-over-year restaurant unit growth 17   65   82   183   265

% increase 2.6%   2.5%   2.6%   19.1%   6.4%

Our development pipeline as of December 29, 2013 included approximately 1,200 restaurants (200 restaurants in North America and 1,000 international restaurants), the majority of which are scheduled to open over the
next six years.

Items Impacting Comparability

The following table reconciles our GAAP financial results to certain items impacting comparability, for the fourth quarter and fiscal year ended December 29, 2013. The impact of the Incentive Contribution was
substantially offset by the impact of the 53rd week of operations for the full year ($7.7 million increase in income before income taxes, as reported, and a $7.9 million increase in income before income taxes, as adjusted):

Three Months Ended Year Ended

Dec. 29,   Dec. 30, Dec. 29,   Dec. 30,
(In thousands, except per share amounts) 2013 2012 2013 2012

Total Revenues, as reported $ 387,890 $ 367,284 $ 1,439,022 $ 1,342,653
53rd week of operations (a) - (21,500) - (21,500)
Total Revenues, as adjusted $ 387,890 $ 345,784 $ 1,439,022 $ 1,321,153

Income before income taxes, as reported $ 27,941 $ 26,546 $ 106,109 $ 98,395
53rd week of operations (a) - (4,145) - (4,145)
Incentive Contribution (b) (250) (250) (1,000) 2,971
Income before income taxes, as adjusted $ 27,691 $ 22,151 $ 105,109 $ 97,221

Net income, as reported $ 18,805 $ 17,359 $ 69,537 $ 61,660
53rd week of operations (a) - (2,634) - (2,634)
Incentive Contribution (b) (166) (165) (660) 1,955
Net income, as adjusted $ 18,639 $ 14,560 $ 68,877 $ 60,981

Earnings per diluted common share, as reported $ 0.41 $ 0.37 $ 1.55 $ 1.29
53rd week of operations (a) - (0.06) - (0.05)
Incentive Contribution (b) - - (0.02) 0.04
Earnings per diluted common share, as adjusted $ 0.41 $ 0.31 $ 1.53 $ 1.28

(a)  The company follows a fiscal year ending on the last Sunday of December, generally consisting of 52 weeks made up of four 13-week quarters. In 2012, the company’s fiscal year consisted of 53 weeks, with the
additional week added to the fourth quarter (14 weeks) results.